ORDINANCE NO. 2010-05-034

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE MULTIFAMILY RECYCLING COLLECTION AND PROCESSING SERVICES (Community Resource, Inc.)

WHEREAS, the City has authority to contract with private businesses to recycle solid waste, pursuant to Section 11-19-1 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-19-1); and

WHEREAS, the City has sought proposals for collection and processing of solid waste within the City; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council have determined that the proposal submitted by Community Resource, Inc. will most beneficially meet the City's needs for recycling solid waste from multifamily dwellings within the City; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council find and hereby declare that the best interests of the City are served by entering into an agreement with Community Resource, Inc. for multifamily recycling collection and processing services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1.

That an Agreement for Multifamily Recycling Collection and Processing Services by and between the City of Urbana, Illinois, and Community Resource, Inc., in substantially the form of the copy of said Agreement attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2.

That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said execution of said Agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

Section 3.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a meeting of said Council.

| PASSED | BY | THE | CITY | COUNCIL | this | day | of _ | | _′ | _• |
|---------|------|-----|------|---------|------|---------|------|------|----|--------|
| AYES: | | | | | | | | | | |
| NAYS: | | | | | | | | | | |
| ABSENT: | : | | | | | | | | | |
| ABSTAIN | JED: | : | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |

Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this ____ day of _____, ____.

Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor